
 

 

http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz
 

ResearchSpace@Auckland 
 

Copyright Statement 
 
The digital copy of this thesis is protected by the Copyright Act 1994 (New 
Zealand).  
 
This thesis may be consulted by you, provided you comply with the 
provisions of the Act and the following conditions of use: 
 

• Any use you make of these documents or images must be for 
research or private study purposes only, and you may not make 
them available to any other person. 

• Authors control the copyright of their thesis. You will recognise the 
author's right to be identified as the author of this thesis, and due 
acknowledgement will be made to the author where appropriate. 

• You will obtain the author's permission before publishing any 
material from their thesis. 

 
To request permissions please use the Feedback form on our webpage. 
http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback
 

General copyright and disclaimer 
 
In addition to the above conditions, authors give their consent for the 
digital copy of their work to be used subject to the conditions specified on 
the Library Thesis Consent Form. 

http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/
http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback


NOCKS OT' lEE WAITIEUATA CNOUP

IEATGAPARN,OA IEilINSTII,A

tron$Etl[tD

A [hssis

Pnaratcd to

|[!hc Unlverstty of Auoklanfl'

In Parltal Fulftlnent

of, tbo Bcqrrlncncntg for tbs Dcglec

ldastcr of Sclomo

A

by

!{uney 8loheril, j,:*rr
Feblua'ryy 1t66



I

FBONTISPIECE:

9turp toldlng on a large roalc
bedg et G.R. 33e92o about tbree
rort of Euaroa Polnt.

ln norral flaltcrta
quartcrr of a r11o





fAStE OF COiflIEI'lTS

INTRODUCTION

Location
idap Cove:rage
Physiography
Slmopsis of Geo1ory
Aims of Sturly
Previous 'ilork
fermlnolory

STRAftGR-APiflf: AGE: STRItCflInE

the Stratlgraphic Succession
lhiclceess of l{aitemata Bed.s

Age of Waitemata Becl.s

Concluslons

II{TRAI'ORMATICI[AL DEFOFT]LITTON: ?ENEC OIfIIffPORAIIEOUS
SLUI{PING

Small Scale Deforrnatiotr
Large Scale Deformation
Discugsionl Cause antt Sty'le of Deformation
Clastlc (Sedimentary or Nlptuntan) r54es

SEDN,IEI(I'ARY STRUCTURES OF TIIE i{ORI'TAL WATfiIUAfA 3BF

lFhe t\rrbidttte Rhythm
Variations from tire tVplcal turbidlte Rhythm
The Interturbidite Sequence
Dlscussion on Cross Beild.j.ng
Laininites
l'eaturreLess frick Santlstones

PETROGRAPIIY OF lEE NORIIAL'v[ATfE]'lA[A BIIDS

Rock lygns
Detrital I'iineralory
Diagenesis
P?ovenant:e
Grd.n- Size Analysis

PAGE

2CHAHIER T.

CEAHfER II.

CIIAPfER III.

CHASIER W.

2
2
4
5
5
6
6

13

13
19
19
27

100

100
103
108
110
112

18

32
38
47
58

61

61
81
Bt
8B

95
g6

CIL{I'TtrR V.



CL&PT]63 VI

CHAPI'ER VIT

CI{APMR VTIT

CHAPTER IX

PAUIOCtIRXEIITS

Basal Mar{cl4gs
Intrastratal Stnrctures
Ripple llarks
Comments Upon Current Dirr:ctions
Sand.stone Becls
Discussion

Recorilecl from 20O

PAGE

115

115
116
117

123
128

IURBIDITdS - LAl,lfNIlES-TR]tCffV$ SAI'IDSf0I{ES: A
DISCUSSTON

nrrbidites
Laminites
fractive Sand.stones

TJEASGAPANAOA GRrf EEDS

Introduction
Primaty (or Depositional) Featut'es
PetrograpSr
Fossils of the Grits
Pale oec ol. og"ic al- and Pale oenvironmental Implicati ons
of Tbese tr'ossils
Emplacement and. Provenance
Large Bl.ocks (or rllodser) of Basalt Assocl-atecl with
the Grits

TRACII F'OSSILS

Introiluction
Systematic Description
Discussion

CEAHMR X PAI.,EOGEOGRAPEY DIJRTNG WAITIEMAfA fI}TDS

Appencllx f SIIOFE PLATFORMS

ACKNO}il,EDGEI{ENTS

FEFENENCES

130

130
135
13e

139

139
145
160
165

170
172

181

185

1fl6
1B?
207

212

221

224

225



Poge l.

I
(f
g
o-
o
Ut
C
I

=

c
o
o-

I
E

rU

=LN

.qc
a)

n_

r0o
rU

rU
O-
CU

O)c
rUs

o_

:

F
=
L)
O
J

CD

Lt

Te Horuhi Bo/

dloromoi 
Bol

og
:

c.t-'l

O

Eo
eY

A$ohJ

c6\-8A1"
.n9

iag
"{s

Stonrnore

&y

-
3q.t

o




