

RESEARCHSPACE@AUCKLAND

http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz

ResearchSpace@Auckland

Copyright Statement

The digital copy of this thesis is protected by the Copyright Act 1994 (New Zealand).

This thesis may be consulted by you, provided you comply with the provisions of the Act and the following conditions of use:

- Any use you make of these documents or images must be for research or private study purposes only, and you may not make them available to any other person.
- Authors control the copyright of their thesis. You will recognise the author's right to be identified as the author of this thesis, and due acknowledgement will be made to the author where appropriate.
- You will obtain the author's permission before publishing any material from their thesis.

To request permissions please use the Feedback form on our webpage. http://researchspace.auckland.ac.nz/feedback

General copyright and disclaimer

In addition to the above conditions, authors give their consent for the digital copy of their work to be used subject to the conditions specified on the Library Thesis Consent Form.

ROCKS OF THE WAITEMATA GROUP

WHANGAPARAOA PENINSULA

NORTHLAND

A Thesis

Presented to

The University of Auckland

In Partial Fulfilment

of the Requirements for the Degree

Master of Science

by
Murray Richard Gregory
February 1966

FRONTISPIECE:

Slump folding on a large scale in normal Waitema ta beds at $G.R.\ 339920$ about three quarters of a mile west of Huaroa Point.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
CHAPTER I.	INTRODUCTION	2
	Location Map Coverage Physiography Synopsis of Geology Aims of Study Previous Work Terminology	2 2 4 5 5 6 6
CHAPTER II.	STRATIGRAPHY: AGE: STRUCTURE	13
	The Stratigraphic Succession Thickness of Waitemata Beds Age of Waitemata Beds Conclusions	13 19 19 27
CHAPTER III.	INTRAFORMATIONAL DEFORMATION: PENECONTEMPORANEOUS SLUMPING	28
	Small Scale Deformation Large Scale Deformation Discussion: Cause and Style of Deformation Clastic (Sedimentary or Neptunian) Dykes	32 38 47 58
CHAPTER IV.	SEDIMENTARY STRUCTURES OF THE NORMAL WAITEMATA BEDS	61
	The Turbidite Rhythm Variations from the Typical Turbidite Rhythm The Interturbidite Sequence Discussion on Cross Bedding Laminites Featureless Thick Sandstones	61 81 87 88 95 96
CHAPTER V.	PETROGRAPHY OF THE NORMAL WAITEMATA BEDS	100
	Rock Types Detrital Mineralogy Diagenesis Provenance Grain- Size Analysis	100 103 108 110

		PAGE
CHAPTER VI	PALEOCURRENTS	115
	Basal Markings Intrastratal Structures Ripple Marks	115 116 117
	Comments Upon Current Directions Recorded from 200 Sandstone Beds Discussion	123 128
CHAPTER VII	I TURBIDITES - LAMINITES-TRACTIVE SANDSTONES: A DISCUSSION	130
	Turbidites Laminites Tractive Sandstones	130 135 136
CHAPTER VIII	II WHANGAPARAOA GRIT BEDS	139
	Introduction Primary (or Depositional) Features Petrography Fossils of the Grits	139 145 160 165
	Paleoecological and Paleoenvironmental Implications of These Fossils Emplacement and Provenance Large Blocks (or "Hor#se") of Basalt Associated with	170 172
	the Grits	181
CHAPTER IX	TRACE FOSSILS	186
	Introduction Systematic Description Discussion	186 187 207
CHAPTER X	PALEOGEOGRAPHY DURING WAITEMATA TIMES	212
Appendix I	SHORE PLATFORMS	221
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS		224
REFERENCES		225

